IN THE NAME AND BY AUTHORITY OF 

THE STATE OF TEXAS:

PRIVATE 

I, (your name), being duly sworn, do state upon my oath that I have personal knowledge I have good reason to believe and do believe based upon the following information: 

(Statement of probable cause goes here) Arresting officer, (__Name__) abducted me by physical force while displaying a deadly weapon, thereby, denying Complaint any possibility of resistance.  (___arresting officer_) then transported me to the jail at _____________, wherein he transferred me to the custody of others, also prominently displaying deadly weapons.  Whereas,(____arresting officer___) may have had authority to take Complainant into custody on his word and within the scope of his authority as a peace officer, at the point at which he started the police cruiser and pointed said cruiser at the local jail having made no good faith attempt to locate a magistrate, the act of kidnapping occurred.  The moment the officer acted with will-full intent to take Complainant to jail instead of to a local magistrate for the purpose of securing authority from the magistrate to continue to hold Complaint, that criminal act was complete.  

Whereupon unknown jailer took possession of Complainant, having no order form some magistrate authorizing the imprisonment of Complainant, and subsequently having made no good faith effort to locate a magistrate, unknown jailer acted in concert and collusion in the act of Kidnapping of Complainant.  Subsequent to taking Complainant into custody, unknown jailer, in concert and collusion with other unknown jailers, subjected Complaint to several hours of punishment by forcing Complaint to endure an invasive and humiliating booking procedure.  Complaint was then imprisoned in a jail cell until ____________.  

It is the contention and specific allegation that the punishment referenced above was perpetrated against Complainant as an act in furtherance of an on-going set of practiced specifically intended to extort a guilty plea from Complainant to the allegations made as cause for the arrest by the arresting officer.  The acts here alleged include subsequent criminal acts by the jailer, magistrate, and prosecutor, all concocted and contrived to place Complainant in such a position that Complainant will have little reasonable alternative to taking a plea bargain in order to stop the torment inflicted by the improper practices perpetrated on Complainant in order to extort just such a plea in lieu of a fair and proper trial.  

After holding Complainant for an extended period of time having made no due diligent effort to locate a magistrate as per department policy, and after subjecting Complainant to punishing treatment by forcing Complainant to endure an arduous booking process then an extended stay in the jail, Complainant was brought before a magistrate who advised Complainant of rights according to Article 15.17 Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, of the charges against Complainant, and of the bail set in the matter.  

Inasmuch as bail may only be set by a magistrate after an examining trial, according to Article 17.05 Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, and Complainant, although in jail and under the complete control of jailers, was not present at said examining trial as specifically made Complainant's right under Article 16.01 Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, Complainant has reason to believe and does believe that the hearing wherein magistrate was presented with evidence against accused, a probable cause determination was made, and bail was set, was held in secret, at which hearing magistrate participated in ex parte communications to the detriment of deprivation of the rights of complainant.  

It is the further contention of Complainant, after said examination hearing wherein a probable cause determination was made and bail was set, no order was prepared by magistrate as commanded by Article 16.17 Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.  Therefore, the continued restriction at liberty of Complainant, after the examining trial, was in violation of law and a continuation of the kidnapping initiated by arresting officer.  

After bail was set and Complainant made bail, Complainant checked the court records.  In said court records complainant did not find all the documents used by magistrate in the examining trial.  As Article 17.30 Texas Code of Criminal Procedure specifically instructs magistrate to seal all documents had in the hearing and forward them to the proper court, Complainant has reason to believe and does believe magistrate failed to obey Article 17.30 supra, but instead, presented the documents to the jailer from which magistrate received same, in violation of Article 37.10 Texas Penal Code.  

The unknown jailer who accepted the records from magistrate acted in concert and collusion with magistrate in the criminal act.  And, the arresting officer, having acted in concert and collusion with the unknown jailer, and magistrate, having originated the action, cannot be construed to be unaware of the improper actions of those in whose custody arresting officer placed Complainant, and is thereby, equally culpable for the actions of unknown jailer and magistrate.  

and I charge that heretofore, and before the making and filing of this complaint, on or before the   ____ day of ___________, _____, in the County of ________ and State of Texas, arresting officer, (name of accused ) _________________________________, did then and there unlawfully and willfully Section 37.10 Texas Penal Code, titled Tampering With Government Record, against the peace and dignity of the State.  

_________________

Your Name

Street or PO




Notary Stamp Here

City, State Zip

Phone
Jurat

Signed and sworn before me __________________, on this day, the _____ day of _________, 2006.

                      Signed:    ____________________________________

                      Printed: 

